
San Diego Regional Water Quality Control Board
September 12, 2023

Pino Vitti
President
Citizens Development Corporation
1105 La Bonita Dr
San Marcos, CA 92078
pv@cdcsanmarcos.com

Subject: Notice of Opportunity to Comment on Tentative Time Schedule Order 
R9-2023-0090 Requiring Citizens Development Corporation to 
Comply with Requirements in Order R9-2015-0013, NPDES Permit 
CAG919003, for Groundwater Extraction Discharges to Lake San 
Marcos (Tentative TSO)

Dear Pino Vitti:
The California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Diego Region (San Diego 
Water Board) is releasing Tentative Time Schedule Order R9-2023-0090 Requiring 
Citizens Development Corporation to Comply with Requirements in Order R9-2015-
0013, NPDES Permit CAG919003, for Groundwater Extraction Discharges to Lake San 
Marcos (Tentative TSO) for public review and comment. The Tentative TSO is related to 
the Citizens Development Corporation’s discharge from two existing groundwater wells 
and two proposed new groundwater wells to Lake San Marcos.
The enclosed Notice of Opportunity to Comment (Notice) provides detailed 
information on the procedures for submittal of written comments on the Tentative TSO. 
The enclosed documents are also available on the San Diego Water Board`s website:
https://www.waterboards.ca.gov/sandiego/board_decisions/tentative_orders/.
In the subject line of any response, please include the reference number 771065:jchhor. 
For questions or concerns regarding this letter, please contact James Chhor by phone 
at (619) 521-5899 or by email at James.Chhor@waterboards.ca.gov. 
Respectfully,

Original copy signed on September 12,2023.
For a copy of the original, please contact James Chhor.

Brandi Outwin-Beals, P.E.
Senior Water Resources Control Engineer

Sent by Email Only 
In reply refer to:
771065:jchhor
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Enclosures: Tentative Time Schedule Order R9-2023-0090 Requiring the Citizens 
Development Corporation to Comply with Requirements in Order R9-
2015-0013, NPDES Permit No. CAG919003 for Groundwater Extraction 
Discharges to Lake San Marcos
Notice of Opportunity to Comment

Cc by e-mail:
James Chhor, San Diego Water Board, james.chhor@waterboards.ca.gov
Sarah Mearon, San Diego Water Board, sarah.mearon@waterboards.ca.gov  
Lara Quetin, San Diego Water Board, lara.quetin@waterboards.ca.gov
Steve Skripnik, LimnoTech, sskripnik@limno.com  
Steve Figgins, EKI Environment & Water, Inc, sfiggins@ekiconsult.com
Nick Buhbe, Mission Environmental LLC, nick@missionenv.com
Steven Stuart, Dudek, sstuart@dudek.com
Reed Thornberry, City of San Marcos, rthronberry@san-marcos.net
Jo Ann Weber, San Diego County, joann.weber@sdcounty.ca.gov
Juan Magdaraog, City of Escondido, jmagdaraog@escondido.org
Glen Tofani, GeiKinetics, Inc, glenn@geokinetics.org

Tech Staff Info & Use
Order R9-2015-0013
NPDES Permit CAG919003
CW Place ID (Lake San Marcos) 771065
CW Party/Organization ID (Citizens Development Corporation) 582198
CW Party/Person ID (Pino Vitti) 582199
CW Regulatory Measure (General Order) 400619
CW Regulatory Measure (Enrollment) 452562
WDID 9 000003895
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